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Dear Mr. Reyna:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 321575.

The San Antonio Police Department (the "department") received a request for case
number 70-691268. You claim that the requested information is excepted from disclosure
under section 552.101 of the Government Code. We have considered the exception you
claim and reviewed the submitted information.

Section 552.101 ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't
Code § 552.101. Section 552.101 encompasses information made confidential by other
statutes, such as section 58.007 ofthe Family Code. The relevant language ofsection 58.007
reads:

(c) Except as provided by Subsection (d), law enforcement records and files
concerning a child and information stored, by electronic means or otherwise,
concerning the child from which a record or file could be generated may not
be disclosed to the public and shall be:

(1) if maintained on paper or microfilm, kept separate. from adult
files and records;

POST OFFICE Box 12548, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-2548 TEL:(512)463-2100 WWW.OAG.STATE.TX.USL ._.. An Equal Employment Opportunity Employe,.. Printed 011 Recycled Paper



Mr. Robert E. Reyna - Page 2

J

-~~~~~~~~~~I

(2) if maintained electronically in the same computer system as
records or files relating to adults, be accessible under controls that are I

!
separate and distinct from controls to access electronic data i
concerning adults; and I

J I
~ - - --- - - - ----------.--(-3-) -maintained-en a-Ioeal-basisonly- and-nof sent-to-a-eentral-state-or------------------j
I federal depository, except as providedbySubchapters B, D,andE.
1 - _ •. __• .• ,,_.__• • •••• .••••_ .•_•• ._ ._.. .•••••__•• __• •__ .• •• .__.•,._. ••... . .__•• ,._••.__••_ .• , __• •__•• . ." .. • ._•• __ "'. __._._..•.• •• • ., _

Fam. Code § 58.007(c). For purposes of section 58.007, "child" means a person who is ten
...... - -.-... _)'ears_ofageoLolderandunder.seventeenyears. Qfage al theJi l11e.oJthSlxepOJte.cl G011.duci.... _ .__ ..... 1

-- ---- ·-·------·-·-See id.T~rC02(2);see alsotd. §§ 58.007~5r03 (defining "delTnqllent conduct"anQ"-conauct--·-----·--- -.-._.-.-

l11<.licating-a need for supervisIon" for purposes of section 58.007). -The submitted report
pertains to a juvenile runaway. Thus, we find that the submitted report involves a juvenile
-engaged in conduct in need ofsupervision. See id. §-51.03(b) (defining "conduct indicating

··-a-needforsupervlslon"to-illcI1ide"tne YoIllnfary absenceofa chifdfronlth:echild'-s home
without the consent of the child's parent or guardian for a substantial length of time or
without intent to return"). It does not appear that any ofthe exceptions in section 58.007 of
the Family Code apply. Therefore, we find that the submitted report is confidential pursuant
to section 58.007(c) ofthe Family Code and must be withheld under section 552.101 of the
Government Code.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other records or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For example, governmental bodies are prohibited
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code § 552.301(f). If the
governmental body wants to challenge this ruling, the governmental body must file suit in
Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. § 552.324(b). In order to get the full benefit of
such a challenge, the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days.
Id. § 552.353(b)(3). If the governmental body does not file suit over this ruling and the
governmental body does not comply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney
general have the right'tofile suit against the governmental body to enforce this ruling.
Id. § 552.321(a).

If this ruling requires the governmental body to release all or part ot: the requested
information, the governmental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this ruling, the governmental body
will either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the
Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 ofthe
Government Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of these things, then the
requestor should report that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline,
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toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with the district or i
county attorney. Id. § 552.3215(e). I

If this ruling requires or pennits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the
requested information, the requestor can challenge that decision lJy suing tile governmental I

---- ------bocly-. -Id~-§-§-52~31-1-(aj~-TexCls-Bep.!t-ofFub;--SClfety-v;-Gilbpeath-,-84'2--S.-W.2d-408;-4-11----~------ ---[
(Tex. App.-Austin1992, no writ). - - _

1-- ---- -- ----- ---------------- --------------------- ------------ --- ------ ---- ------- ---------- ----------------------------

I Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures
1_ __ __ ___ for costs and charges_to the.reqllestor._ Ifl"ecorclsarer~lease<iill cOl11pliallc~vyith thisfllling,_ _ __
1--------------- be sure tliatallchargesfor-ihe informatlonare afor-D-elow the fegal amouii1s:--Questio-ns-or-------------------

-- complaints about over-charging mustbe directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Officeofthe-I
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497.

- ITthegoverrunental boCly,ihe requestor, or any-other person has questions or comnleil1:s­
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days
of the date of this ruljng.

Sincerely,

~1~
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

eN/mcf

Ref: ID# 321575

Enc. Submitted documents

c: Ms. Grace Uzomba
10004 Wurzbach Road, #132
San Antonio, Texas 78230
(w/o enclosures)
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